TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-96

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE BLOCK 4, LOT 5.02 AS TAX EXEMPT AND TO CANCEL AND REFUND TAXES FROM MARCH 3, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor, by way of a May 5, 2022 memorandum, has requested that the Township Council cancel and refund the taxes paid from March 3, 2022 through December 31, 2022 for the property known as Block 4, Lot 5.02, and declare said property tax exempt as the Township Assessor has determined that the property owner meets the criteria of N.J.S.A. 54:04-3.30 to merit tax exemption as the widow of a totally disabled veteran; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council may revise and adjust past due assessments when in error and desires to act favorably with respect to the aforementioned recommendation.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby cancels and refunds the municipal portion of real property taxes paid from March 3, 2022 through December 31, 2022 for Block 4, Lot 5.02, in the manner and in the amounts set forth in the attached Schedule A.

2. That the Township Council hereby declares Block 4, Lot 5.02, tax exempt pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 based on the proof submitted that the property owner is a totally disabled veteran.

CERTIFICATION

I do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, at a meeting held on May 12, 2022.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: May 12, 2022						
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kauffman			Х			
Schmidt			Х			
Volpe	Х		Х			
Wiest		Х	Х			
Nunes			X			

DATE: May 12, 2022